

## SCHEDULE 3

### THE MAYORAL ELECTION RULES

#### PART 4

##### Contested Elections

###### Appointment of polling and counting agents

- 30.**—(1) Before the commencement of the poll, each candidate may appoint—
- (a) polling agents to attend at polling stations for the purpose of detecting personation, and
  - (b) counting agents to attend at the mayoral count.
- (2) The same person may be appointed as a polling agent or counting agent by more than one candidate.
- (3) For each local count, one (but no more than one) counting agent of each candidate may be authorised by the terms of his appointment to require a re-count at that count.
- (4) Not more than four polling agents, or such greater number as the CRO may by notice allow, may be permitted to attend at any particular polling station.
- (5) If the number of such agents appointed to attend at a particular polling station exceeds that number, the CRO must determine by lot which agents are permitted to attend, and only the agents on whom the lot falls will be deemed to have been duly appointed.
- (6) The CRO may limit the number of counting agents, but in doing so must ensure that—
- (a) the number is the same in the case of each candidate, and
  - (b) the number allowed to a candidate must not (except in special circumstances) be less than the number obtained by dividing the number of clerks employed on the counting by the number of candidates.
- (7) For the purposes of the calculations required by paragraph (6) a counting agent appointed for more than one candidate is a separate agent for each of the candidates for whom he has been appointed.
- (8) Notice in writing of the appointment of polling and counting agents, stating the names and addresses of the persons appointed, must be given by the candidate to the CRO and must be so given not later than the fifth day (computed in accordance with rule 4) before the day of the poll.
- (9) If an agent dies, or becomes incapable of acting, the candidate or, as the case may be, the election agent, may appoint another person in his place, and must forthwith give to the CRO notice in writing of the name and address of that other person.
- (10) Any appointment authorised by this rule may be made and the notice of appointment given to the CRO by the candidate's election agent, instead of by the candidate.
- (11) In the following provisions of this Part references to polling agents and counting agents must be taken as reference to agents—
- (a) whose appointments have been duly made and notified, and
  - (b) where the number of agents is restricted, who are within the permitted numbers.
- (12) Any notice required to be given to a counting agent by the CRO may be delivered at, or sent by post to, the address stated in the notice of appointment.
- (13) A candidate may himself do any act or thing which any polling or counting agent of his, if appointed, would have been authorised to do, or may assist his agent in doing any such act or thing.

**Changes to legislation:** *There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

(14) A candidate's election agent may do or assist in doing anything which a polling or counting agent of his is authorised to do, and anything required or authorised by these Rules to be done in the presence of the polling or counting agent may be done in the presence of a candidate's election agent instead of his polling agent or counting agent.

(15) Where by these Rules any act or thing is required or authorised to be done in the presence of the polling or counting agents, the non-attendance of any agent or agents at the time and place appointed for the purpose will not, if the act or thing is otherwise duly done, invalidate the act or thing done.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 rule 24(5) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(8A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(5) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 39(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 41(7) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 42A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 44A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(13\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 56(4)(ba) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(14\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 57(da) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(15\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 58(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(16\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2)(c) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 49(2)(e) and word inserted by [S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 modified by [S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13\(2\)\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(6) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 6(3) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 1 rule 28(5) by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2) word inserted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 49(2)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 7(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 25(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 39(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 table words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 table words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 25(5) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(8A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13\(5\)\(b\)](#)

- Sch. 2 rule 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 40(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 43A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 45A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 47(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 59(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 60(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(16)
- Sch. 2 rule 34(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 2 rule 37 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(2) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 2 rule 29(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 37(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(2)(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 11(4) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(5)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(9)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(10)
- Sch. 3 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(11)
- Sch. 3 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(12)
- Sch. 3 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(13)
- Sch. 3 rule 59(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(14)
- Sch. 3 rule 60(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(16)
- Sch. 3 rule 10(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(17)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(a)

- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 3 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 15(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(c) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(3) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(12) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(h)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(15) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(j)
- Sch. 3 rule 53(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(6)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(4) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(e) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(iv)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(11) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(g)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(3) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 3 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(10) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(f)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 3 rule 55 heading word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 58(4) word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(11)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(16)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(13)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(i)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(13)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(i)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 53(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(6)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 58(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(11)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 15(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 54(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(7)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(4)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(a)(i)

- Sch. 3 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(8)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(9)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(18)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(18)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(c)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(3)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(5)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(5)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(e)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(8)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(9)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(10)
- Sch. 5 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(11)
- Sch. 5 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(12)
- Sch. 5 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(13)
- Sch. 5 rule 56(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(14)
- Sch. 5 rule 57(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(15)
- Sch. 5 rule 58(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(16)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 7(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 5 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(d)
- Sch. 5 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(21)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 5 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(d)
- Sch. 5 rule 7(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(22)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 22(3)(b) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(7)(a) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(4)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(8)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(9)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(24)(a)



- Sch. 5 rule 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(24)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 25(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(3)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(5)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(5)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(e)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 40(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(8)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(9)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 42(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(10)
- Sch. 6 rule 43A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(11)
- Sch. 6 rule 45A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(12)
- Sch. 6 rule 47(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(13)
- Sch. 6 rule 59(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(14)
- Sch. 6 rule 60(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(15)
- Sch. 6 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(16)
- Sch. 6 rule 34(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 9(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 6 rule 37 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(d)
- Sch. 6 rule 8(2) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(27)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 6 rule 29(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 37(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(d)
- Sch. 6 rule 9(2)(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(28)
- Sch. 6 rule 11(4) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(29)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 23(3)(b) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(7)(a) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 26(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(4)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(8)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(9)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(30)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(30)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(b)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(3)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(5)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(5)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(e)

- Sch. 7 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(8)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(9)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(10)
- Sch. 7 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(11)
- Sch. 7 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(12)
- Sch. 7 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(13)
- Sch. 7 rule 59(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(14)
- Sch. 7 rule 60(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(15)
- Sch. 7 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(16)
- Sch. 7 rule 10(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(35)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 49(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 8(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 7 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 7 rule 15(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(3)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(3) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(12) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(h)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(15) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(j)
- Sch. 7 rule 53(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(4) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(e) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(iv)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(e)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(11) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(g)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(3) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(e)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(11)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(33)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 7 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(10) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(f)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 7 rule 55 heading word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 58(4) word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(10)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 10(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(35)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 49(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 8(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(34)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(37)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(13)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(i)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(13)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(i)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 53(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 58(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(10)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(11)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(37)(b)(ii)



- Sch. 7 rule 2(1) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 7 rule 22(3)(b) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 7 rule 49(7)(a) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 7 rule 15(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 54(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 25(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 39(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(36\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(36\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(37\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(37\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(1) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 para. 6(za) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 18\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 para. 6A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 18\(b\)](#)